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 Pursuant to the Commission’s Notice in this docket dated January 3, 2018, the Utah 

Association of Energy Users (“UAE”) files these reply comments in response to comments filed 

by other parties regarding UAE’s Motion for Orders for Deferred Accounting Treatment of 

Benefits Associated with U.S. Tax Reconciliation Act (“DAO Motion”).  

The DAO Motion seeks the entry of deferred accounting orders by the Commission 

requiring Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP”) and Dominion Energy Utah (“DEU”) to defer for 

later ratemaking treatment all savings or benefits received or realized as a result of recent tax 

legislation.   The DAO Motion was filed in order to provide an appropriate procedural 
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mechanism for ensuring that all of the benefits of the tax legislation can properly be reserved for 

customers beginning on the effective date of the tax legislation. On January 12, 2018, the Office 

of Consumer Services (“Office”) and the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) filed 

comments in both dockets supporting, and providing arguments and authorities in support of, the 

DAO Motion. The Utah Industrial Energy Consumers (“UIEC”) also filed comments supporting 

the DAO Motion in Docket 17-035-69.   

RMP and DEU also filed comments in response to the DAO Motion. RMP’s comments 

support deferred accounting of the impacts of the recent tax legislation, and include a separate 

application for an accounting order, while deferring to its anticipated January 31, 2018 filing in 

this docket for most of the details that it will propose with respect to such an order.  DEU’s 

comments indicate that it is analyzing the impacts of the tax legislation and that its anticipated 

January 31, 2108 filing in this docket will address such impacts, including a potential deferred 

accounting order. With the consent of UAE and the Division, DEU requested permission to 

respond to the DAO Motion in or following its January 31, 2018 filing.   

UAE submits that the comments filed in response to the DAO Motion confirm the 

propriety and necessity of the entry of the requested deferred accounting orders to ensure that 

customer rates will timely and fully reflect the benefits of the recent tax legislation from its 

inception.  UAE continues to request entry by the Commission of deferred accounting orders in 

response to its DAO Motion to require that the benefits of the tax legislation be preserved for 

customers beginning on January 1, 2018.  However, the precise time of entry, and the specific 

details, of such orders can await further proceedings in these dockets.   



 
 

3 

RMP and DEU have both indicated that they will provide further details as to their 

specific proposals, including the nature of any deferred accounting orders they may support, in 

their January 31, 2018 filings. The Commission has given other parties an opportunity to respond 

to those filings and details.  UAE recommends that the Commission await the January 31, 2018 

RMP and DEU filings, as well as reply comments to be filed by interested parties on February 

16, 2018, before determining appropriate next steps with respect to the DAO Motion.  Such next 

steps might include prompt entry of deferred accounting orders, establishing a schedule for 

further comments, testimony, or briefing as to deferred accounting orders, scheduling of a 

hearing, and/or other actions, as appropriate.  UAE will plan to submit its recommendations as to 

the specific nature of the appropriate deferred accounting orders, and/or its recommendations for 

further actions or proceedings, in its February 16, 2018 reply comments.    

DATED this 19th day of January 2018. 

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
 

     /s/   
Gary A. Dodge 
Attorneys for UAE  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email 
this 19th day of January 2018, on the following: 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

R. Jeff Richards  robert.richards@pacificorp.com  
Yvonne Hogle   yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com  
Jana Saba   jana.saba@pacificorp.com 

 
DOMINION ENERGY UTAH 

Jenniffer Nelson Clark jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com 
Kelly Mendenhall  kelly.mendenhall@ dominionenergy.com 

 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   

Chris Parker    chrisparker@utah.gov 
William Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter    jjetter@agutah.gov 

                 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov 
Cheryl Murray   cmurray@utah.gov 
Steven Snarr    ssnarr@agutah.gov  
Robert Moore    rmoore@afutah.gov           

 
UIEC 
 William Evans   bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
 Vicki Baldwin   vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 Chad Baker   cbaker@parsonsbehle.com 
 

  
 

/s/  


